─ City of Conway

Street and Engineering Dept. 719 6th Street Telephone — 329-3164 Zip No. 72032 W. K. STANFORD, STREET COMMISIONER

June 17, 1987

Mayor David Kinley:

All of North Creek Drive, from North Museum Road to Collier Drive has been constructed according to plans and specifications. The developer has asked to have it accepted by the City Council for permanent maintenance.

This street is in the Con-Ark 1-40 subdivision.

A maintenance bond has been furnished.

H.K. Stanford. Warren Stanford, Street Engineer

ORDINANCE NO. 0-87- 2^{6}

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF AN ALLEY RUNNING BETWEEN LOTS 5 AND 6 ON THE NORTH SIDE AND 7, 8 AND 9 ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SAID ALLEY. ALL LOTS BEING OF BLOCK 62, ROBINSON'S PLAN TO THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, a Petition was filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, asking the Council to vacate and abandon an alley described therein and more particularly described as follows:

That portion of an alley running between Lots 5 and 6 on the North side and 7, 8 and 9 on the South side of said alley. All lots being of Block 62, Robinson's Plan to the City of Conway, Arkansas.

WHEREAS after due notice as required by law, the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, having ascertained that said alley has not been actually used by the public generally; that all owners of the property abutting upon that portion of the alley to be vacated have filed with the City Council their Petition asking the abandonment thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS;

SECTION ONE: The City of Conway, Arkansas, hereby releases, vacates and abandons all its rights, together with the rights of the public generally, in and to the alley above described. All utility easements of whatever kind held by the City of Conway, Arkansas, or the Conway Corporation are hereby reserved.

SECTION TWO: A copy of this Ordinance, duly certified by the City Clerk, shall be filed in the Office of the Recorder of the County and recorded in Deed Records of the County.

SECTION THREE: It being necessary for the protection and preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance

shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED on this 28th day of July , 1987.

a costa con

Mayor No. Kenley

ATTEST:

_---- ¬

Marthe Hartwick